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LOK SABHA

Tuesday, August, 3, 1982/Sravana
12, 1904 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Five minutes past Eleven of the Clock

[MR. SPEARER in the Chair]
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SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHER-
JEE : Today there is a demonstration by the women under the banner of the Dahej Virodhi Chetna Manch. So, if youdeclare a holiday, I can request all Members of Parliament to participate in that.

JEqA WEET : Arar S, w9 fefafrre 3 & F10 & § 1 oo
Td1 & TR U I UHAT & 5 g
Tga g yar § AR w@Hr frara
AT AT & FH | Ig CF agT
graTfas 819 |

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHER-
JEB : If you give us chuti, all the members could go there.

DR SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY :
You can declare a holiday.
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(Interruptions)

I WA :  gIOF T HI

FIET AT SAIT F | Do not try to
belittle this thing.

11.06 hrs.
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Haldia Petro-Chemical Complex

*347. SHRI.R.P. DAS : Will
the Minister of PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Haldia Petro-Chemical Complex has again been referred to the Planning
Commission; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF PETRO-
LEUM, CHEMICALS AND FER-
TILIZERS (SHRI P. SHIV SHAN-
KAR) : (a)and (b). There is no provision in the Central Sector of the Sixth Five Year Plan for the proposed « Petro-Chemical Complex in Haldia.
However, in consultation with the concerned authorities including the Planning Commission, a provision for taking initial steps, including the selection of techmology and basic project engineering is expected to be made on the basis thit the project will be a suitable form of joint venture of the Central Government and the West Bengal State Government.

SHRI R. P. DAS :
in his reply said :

the Minister

“There is no provision in the Central Sector of the Sixth Five Year Plan for the proposed Petro-Chemical Complex in Haldia.
However, a provision for taking initial steps is expected to be made on the basis that the project will be a suitable form of joint venture of the Centril Government and the West Bengal State Government.”

As a matter of fact, a letter of intent was issued to tlie West Bengal Industrial Development Corporation Limited for the setung up of a petro-chemical complex at Haldia on the 11th November 1977. Subsequently, a detailed project report was submitted to tha Government of India in May 1980 on the assurance that the requiired naptha would be available from the refineries. It visualized an investment of the order of Rs. 428 crores for the total implementition of the complex, with an attractive rate of return. The Government of West Bengal expected that employment of over a lakh and a half could be generated through this project. The detailed project report was examined by the Government of India.

MR.SPEAKER : Please put the question,
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SHRI R. P. DAS : The letter of intent was modified on 19th December 1980........ (Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER :
the foundation stone.

He is laying

PROF. N. G. RANGA : What is the question, Sir ?

SHRI R. P. DAS { It was modified by them. But, Sir, no industrial licence was accorded to it.
1 herefore, the Complex could not be implemented.

PROF. N. G. RANGA : Whose fault is it ?

Shri R. P. Das : It is surely the fault of the Central Government.
The Central Government has to modify the letter of intent and it has to issue the industrial licence.
Therefore, it is the fault of the Central Government. (Interruptions).

By saying ‘a suitable form of joint venture of the Central Government and the West Bengal State Government’ in his reply, whether the Hon. Minister indicates a cut in the size of the original project or the modified letter of intent which was issued to the West Bengal Industrial Development Corporation on 19th December, 1980 ? If not, what does he mean by a suitable form of joint venture of the Central Government and the West Bengal State Government, and what are the salient features of the proposed joint venture of the Government of India ?

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR : Mr.
Speaker, Sir, it is true that it was in November 1977 that the letter of intent was issued with a provision that the ethelyne capacity will be 54,000 tonnes per annum. The
West Bengal Industrial Development Corporation wanted the amendment in the letter of intent anc accordingly it was amended on 19th December 1980 to provide for one lakh tonnes of ethelyne.
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It so happened that in March 1981 the Chief Minister of West Bengal addressed the Central Government that it should be a case of a joint venture where 40 per eent equity share capital should be contributed by the Central Government, 40 pcr cent by the State Government and 20 per cent from the financial institutions.
Now, when the entire project cost was gone into it came as though that it would be roughly a matter of Rs. 660 to Rs. 690 crores to be spent. Now the share of 40 per cent even to start with would be roughly about Rs. 80 crores so far as the Central Government is concerned.

So far as the State Government is concerned, the position is that the Working Group in the Planning Commission with reference to the State Plan has completed its work.
But a provision of only Rs. 3 crores for 1982-83 for this project has been originally provided. No doubt this Complex has got to be on the rails. Therefore, in April there was a discussion in the Planning Commission which my Ministry initiated and we thought that some provision be made so that preliminary steps like selection and negotiations for know-how and some amount for the basic and detailed engineering could be provided. Accordingly, for the three plants at Saleempur, Gujarat and Haldia, a sum of Rs. 25 crores was accepted for these preliminary steps.

SHRI CHITTA BASU
Planning Commission ?

By the

SHRI P. SHIVSHANKAR : Yes, we took it up and it was only in June that they agreed. But this would be, as I said, only for the preliminary steps like selection and negotiations for know-how, and some basic and detailed engineering alone.
The project is now estimated to cost roughly about Rs. 720 crores.
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The State Government has also to make a provision for the amount.
1he Centre has also to make “the provision. fo far as the Centre is concerned, in the Sixth Five Year Plan, there is no provision whatsoever. My Hon. friend was saying why no industrial licence was igsued.
Now there is only the Letter of Intent. Once the infrastructure, the know-how the provision for funds etc., are put up before the Governs=
ment, Government considers the issue of licence. 'Ihese had been at the preliminary stage. I haye already made submission, with reference to the joint venture. It was the suggestion from the Chief Minister himself that there should be a participation of 409 equity share capital by the Centre, 40 % cquity share capital from the State and 209 from the financial institutions.

SHRI CHITTA BASU : Haveyou agreed?

SHRI P, SHIV SHANKAR : ‘Though in principle it has not been agreed, but the fact remains that after discussion with Planning Commission a rovision for Rs. 25 crores for the initial preliminary stepts wih reference to the three Plaats viz., at Saleempur, Gujarat and Haldia is being made.

SHRI R.P. DAS : The question has been raised in different circles that Haldia Petro-Chemical Complex would not be able to compete with the proposed gas based plants proposed to be located in the Westera Regions of the country, This is based on the assumption that the prices of gas would be cheaper than that of naptha. If the relative price differential is maintained in regard to the basic price of gas. Haldia Petro-Chemical Complex will be ableto compete with the prices.

I would like to know whether Government of India would maintain the same relative differential in regard to the basic price of gas for fertilisers and other petro-chemical products ?

SHRI P. SH1V SHANKAR :
You are coming from Petro-Chemical complex to price of gas. After the finished products what should be the price ? Let us first go ahead with the Petro-Chemical complex itself.
SHRI R. P. DAS: Both are related. 1f the basic price of gas Is maintained like that of Naptha, Haldia Chemical Complex would be able to compete. .

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: To be fair to you, I am not able to understand to whom we are selling.
I have not been able to understand your point.

MR. SPEAKER : Call him to your chamber.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: 1
am prepared to discuss with you in detail. I have not been able to catch the point that you are trying to make.

MR. SPEAKER : I cannot allow the latitude to have discussion here.

SHRI CHI1TA BASU: Will the Hon. Minister make it clear to the House that decks have been: made clear for issuing licence for that complex ? What has been the share of West Bengal out of Rs. 25 crores which has been allotted by the Planning Commission during the Sixth Five Year Plan for Petro-Chemical Complex ?

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR : First question is with reference to clearing ‘the decks for the purpose of granting licence. As I said, in fact, it is a step forward that so far as the Central Government is concerned, notwithstanding the fact that there is no provision in the Sixth Five Year
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Plan, we are making—I mean after discussing with the Planning Commission—a provision of Rs. 25 crores for the purpose of taking preliminary steps. But we have got to go a long way for the purpose of comiug to a final conclusion as to the capital participation and the West Bengal Government itself will also have to make a provision for money.
Therefore, this is only a preliminary step we have started and I feel, in the right direction. 1herefore, if we proceed properly with reference to making a provision forthe capital for the project, then there should be no difficulty. But today, if you ask well, have we come to that stage, have we come to the conclusion for the purpose of granting licence, I will say, ‘No’. We are still in the preliminary stage.

Second question that my Hon. friend asked is whar is the amount that has been provided as West Bengal’s share in this Rs. 25 crores;
this Rs. 25 crores isonly to take preliminary steps because the Secretaries’ meeting has got to finalise It since this is only a block provision and the Planning Commission has said, provisionally yes, subject to eXperts going into the details. It is only after that, we will be in a position to come to the conclusion as to what is the allocation for Salimpur Plant, what is the allocation for the Gujarat Plant and what is the allocation for the Haldia plant.

Checking of Air Pollution at Indraprastha Power Station.

+

SHRI AMAR ROYPRA-
DHAN :

SHRI D. M. PUTTE
GOWDA :

Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state :

*348 .

(a) whether itis a fact that the American engineering firm which was engaged by DESU to instal electrostatic precipitators at Units 2, 3 and

